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Nebraska Department of Education 

Nutrition Services 
School Meals Staff 

 
301 Centennial Mall South 

P.O. Box 94987 
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4987 

 
Web Site: http://www.education.ne.gov/ns 

 
Online Claims and Applications: 

http://cnp.education.ne.gov 
 
Central Office ..........................................(402) 471-2488 
Toll Free (outside Lincoln - Nebraska only)  ............. (800) 731-2233 
FAX  ........................................................(402) 471-4407 
 
Bev Benes, PhD, R.D., Director ...................... (402) 471-3566 
 e-mail: bev.benes@nebraska.gov 
Sharon Davis, R.D., Assistant Director ........... (402) 471-3559 
 e-mail: sharon.l.davis@nebraska.gov 
Mary Ann Brennan, R.D., Program Specialist . (402) 471-3658 

e-mail: maryann.brennan@nebraska.gov 
Laura Byrns, R.D., Program Specialist ............ (308) 535-8305 

e-mail: laura.byrns@nebraska.gov 
Howard Camp, IT Applications Developer (402) 471-3655 
 e-mail: howard.camp@nebraska.gov 
Pat Dvorak, Staff Assistant……………………. (402) 471-2488 

e-mail: pat.dvorak@nebraska.gov 
Michelle Stephens, Program Specialist……... (402) 471-2487 
 e-mail: michelle.stephens@nebraska.gov  
Sue Gilleland, Office Assistant ………………  (402) 471-2488 

e-mail: sue.gilleland@nebraska.gov        
Shawn Vondracek, R.D. Program Specialist ... (402) 471-0960 

e-mail: shawn.vondracek@nebraska.gov 
 

Financial Services Staff 
 

Lori Adams, Administrative Specialist………   (402) 471-2637 
e-mail:  lori.adams@nebraska.gov 

Margaret Clark, Accounting Clerk ................... (402) 471-3974 
e-mail: margaret.clark@nebraska.gov 

Sheila Hines, Accounting Clerk ....................... (402) 471-3565 
e-mail: sheila.hines@nebraska.gov 

Janice Wooge, Accountant  ............................ (402) 471-3672  
e-mail: janice.wooge@nebraska.gov 

  
For information on USDA Foods, contact the 

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services 
 

Pam Schoenrock ............................................. (402) 471-9291 
e-mail: pam.schoenrock@nebraska.gov 

  
For information on Health Inspections and 

Regulations, contact the Nebraska Department of 
Health and Human Services 

 
Troy Huffman .…………………………………..(402) 471-0387 
 e-mail:  troy.huffman@nebraska.gov 
 

 
 
 
 
Technical Assistance: Nutrition Services Program 
Specialists are available to help you with any part of 
your food service operation. Please call regarding 
regulations, meal pattern, production records, 
standardizing recipes, meal service issues, job 
descriptions, labor hours, budget problems, nutrient 
analysis, etc.  We want to help you make your 
program as efficient as possible. 
 
 
CRE: Coordinated Review Effort: NDE visits  
each school district at least once every five years.  
Advance notice is given. Free and reduced price 
meal applications, the meal counting system, claim 
preparation and recordkeeping, menus and 
production records for the school year are reviewed. 
A lunch meal service is observed. 
 
 
SMI:  School Meals Initiative Review: Before the 
CRE, a nutrient analysis of one week of menus is 
completed. The results are reviewed during the visit. 
Other areas such as portion control, standardized 
recipes and labor hours are also covered. Written 
follow-up is sometimes requested to assure meals 
meet meal pattern and nutrient standards, 
production records are done correctly and 
standardized recipes are being developed. 
 
 
SNA Membership/Certification 
The School Nutrition Association (SNA) is the 
national organization for individuals working in the 
field of child nutrition. Membership in SNA 
automatically enables an individual to be a member 
of the state association, the Nebraska School 
Nutrition Association (NSNA). Members can become 
certified as a School Foodservice Manager by 
meeting specific training and educational 
requirements. 
 
Nebraska Training and Education for Nutrition 
Teams (NTENT)  
This is a training program designed for school 
foodservice managers and staff. It is sponsored by 
the Nebraska Department of Education-Nutrition 
Services and partners. The program provides 
training to meet SNA certification requirements, 
training for job performance improvement and 
professional growth. The curriculum includes 
classes, activity-based learning and hands on 
training in food preparation. It is held in June at the 
University of Nebraska-Lincoln’s East Campus.  
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